
 
 

The New Jersey WasteWise  
Business Network 

             
          November 7, 2018 
 
To: Members and Prospective Members of the                                                         

New Jersey WasteWise Business Network 
 
From:  Steven Rinaldi, Chair 
  New Jersey WasteWise Business Network 
  NJDEP, Bureau of Energy and Sustainability 
 
Subject: Minutes from the Network meeting of November 1, 2018 
 
Minutes: 
 
Special Note:  Thank you again to all who donated breakfast foods/coffee for the meeting!  And 
thanks to all who donated food to the Community FoodBank of New Jersey. Your generosity is 
greatly appreciated!    SR 
 
Next Meeting:  The next meeting of the New Jersey WasteWise Business Network will take 
place on Thursday, May 9, 2019 in Hamilton, NJ.     
 
Welcome –Network Chair Steve Rinaldi (Steven.Rinaldi@dep.nj.gov) welcomed everyone and 
explained that the New Jersey WasteWise Business Network is the New Jersey chapter of the 
USEPA’s national WasteWise program, which is a program designed to help businesses and 
other organizations learn how waste reduction, recycling and recycled product procurement not 
only help the environment, but also their bottom line.  Steve discussed the DEP’s annual 
recycling awards program and noted that four of the ten award winners are members of the New 
Jersey WasteWise Business Network (Atlantic County Utilities Authority, Delaware River and 



Bay Authority – Cape May Ferry Terminal, New Jersey Resources and Sustainable Jersey).  
Steve also mentioned that America Recycles Day (ARD), the only nationally-recognized day 
dedicated to promoting and celebrating recycling in the United States, was coming up on 
November 15 and that it was not too late to plan an ARD event.  Additional information on ARD 
can be found at www.americarecyclesday.org.   
 
Food Donation and its Positive Impact on Waste Reduction – Tim Vogel, Director of Food 
Sourcing, Community FoodBank of New Jersey, tvogel@cfbnj.org   – Community FoodBank of 
New Jersey is part of Feeding America, the nation’s largest hunger relief organization.  Mr. 
Vogel explained that 1 in 10 people in New Jersey are food insecure, meaning that they do not 
know where their next meal will be coming from and that 1 in 7 New Jersey children are food 
insecure.  The Community FoodBank of New Jersey distributed over 58 million pounds of food 
to more than 900,000 NJ residents in 2017.  In addition to providing food for the needy, this also 
kept 58 million pounds of food from being disposed as trash.  Companies and organizations 
interested in conducting a food drive are encouraged to do so but need to be aware that food 
banks cannot receive food items without an ingredients label, not in containers nor bread in open 
bags, among other stipulations.  Mr. Vogel noted that food donations are fully protected from 
civil and criminal liability under the Bill Emerson Good Samaritan Food Donation Act.  
(PowerPoint to be available at www.anjr.com) 
 
Is Zero Waste Still a Realistic Goal Given the Challenges of Today’s Recycling Market? – 
Michael Buono, Director of Program Development, Environmental Service Management Group, 
Inc., m.buono@esmg.com  -  Mr. Buono explained that zero waste is defined as a 90% diversion 
from landfill or incineration, as per a consensus reached by the Zero Waste International 
Alliance, the Grass Roots Recycling Network and the Zero Waste Business Council.   He stated 
that zero waste requires a full commitment to the highest and best value principles of the waste 
management hierarchy.  Furthermore, he explained that there are four essential components to 
zero waste – program design, management coordination, market development and measurement 
verification.  Mr. Buono highlighted the many companies around the country that have already 
been certified as zero waste companies as proof that a zero waste goal is still feasible even with 
today’s recycling markets.  In addition, examples of New Jersey projects that achieved zero 
waste were discussed, including a zero waste program in a business office, as well as several in 
construction and demolition projects.    (PowerPoint to be available at www.anjr.com) 
 
What’s New in Scrap Tire Recycling/Management – Mary Sikora, President, Recycling 
Research Institute and Publisher/Editor of the Scrap Tire News, mary@scraptirenews.com -   
Ms. Sikora noted that almost 250 million scrap tires are generated annually in the United States 
and that almost 97% of these tires are properly managed.  In addition, she was happy to report 
that the vast majority of illegal scrap tire dumpsites around the country have been cleaned up 
over the past two decades.   Ms. Sikora discussed the numerous end markets for scrap tires and 
stated that tire derived fuel was still the largest end market for scrap tires.  In addition, the crumb 
rubber market, which includes the rubber asphalt market, was examined.  New Jersey’s 
successful use of rubber asphalt on Rt. 295 in Mercer County was highlighted.  The use of 
recycled rubber infill in turf athletic fields was also reviewed.  Ms. Sikora stated that recycled 
scrap tire rubber is also used as landscaping mulch, equestrian track surfacing and playground 
cover.   She also noted that molded and extruded products and tire-derived aggregate are other 



important end markets for recycled scrap tires.  Lastly, Ms. Sikora looked at the export market, 
which remains strong and is growing.  In 2017, an estimated 18-20 million scrap tires were 
exported to overseas markets.  Ms. Sikora also looked at future trends and stated that advances in 
technology could open new markets for scrap tires and rubber and mentioned that the tire 
pyrolysis process is moving toward commercialization.  Ms. Sikora concluded by highlighting 
several new unique and innovative products made from scrap tires. (PowerPoint to be available 
at www.anjr.com) 
 
Going Beyond the Traditional Recyclable Materials – Lisa Hamilton, Senior Environmental 
Engineer, NJ Natural Gas Company, LHamilton@NJNG.com  - While New Jersey Resources 
recycles traditional materials, such as paper, cardboard, bottles and cans, the company goes well 
above and beyond these materials and has implemented reuse and recycling programs for 
numerous non-traditional recyclable materials.  Motor oil, tires, wood waste, antifreeze, 
batteries, electronics, baskets, bicycles, binders, blankets, books, cell phones, coats, corks, 
drums, eyeglasses, furniture, grease, home goods, office supplies, packaging materials, plastic 
bags and film, plastic pipes and vases are just some of the non-traditional materials recycled at 
New Jersey Resources.  Ms. Hamilton indicated that the company’s 52% recycling rate would be 
considerably higher if this non-traditional materials recycling was factored into the equation.  
She mentioned that a committee was first formed to look at the company’s environmental 
programs and from this an environmental policy was created.  Ms. Hamilton highlighted a few of 
the key steps in getting started, which are:  get enthusiastic, recruit/assemble a team, 
assess/document current programs and obtain a company baseline, set small goals (i.e., expand 
existing programs or begin “easy” new programs), network, find vendors who will do the work 
for you, collect statistics and calculate “green” statistics, continually promote and educate others 
about your program and periodically review your program.  She also discussed some of the 
program pitfalls that might be encountered along the way, such as lack of employee 
participation, and stressed the importance of getting the support of management.  New Jersey 
Resources’ Environmental Committee promotes the company’s recycling and waste reduction 
programs in many ways, including through email blasts, newsletters, Earth Day events, roadway 
cleanup events, their Green Leaf company award program, luncheon events for staff and more.  
(PowerPoint to be available at www.anjr.com) 
 
The following is the registration list for the 11/1/18 meeting: 
 
Speakers: 
 
Steve Rinaldi, NJDEP, Bureau of Energy and Sustainability, Steven.Rinaldi@dep.nj.gov 
Tim Vogel, Community FoodBank of New Jersey, tvogel@cfbnj.org  
Michael Buono, Environmental Services Management Group, Inc., m.buono@esmg.com  
Mary Sikora, Recycling Research Institute/Scrap Tire News, mary@scraptirenews.com  
Lisa Hamilton, New Jersey Resources/NJ Natural Gas Company, LHamilton@NJNG.com  
 
Attendees: 
 
Louis Amoruso, Toms River Public Works, lamoruso@tomsrivertownship.com  
Dominic Argentieri, Covanta, domenic.argentieri@comcast.net  



Eric Babek, New Jersey Turnpike Authority, babek@turnpike.state.nj.us  
Helaine Barr, NJDEP, Bureau of Energy and Sustainability, Helaine.Barr@dep.nj.gov  
Anthony Benyola, Toms River Public Works, abenyola@tomsrivertownship.com  
Edward Bethune, Village of Ridgewood, ebethune@ridgewoodnj.net  
Sandra Blain-Snow, Ocean County SWM, sblain-snow@ocean.nj.us  
Eric Blomgren, NJ Gasoline Automotive Association, eric@njgca.org  
Angela Bonanno-Lynch, Bergen County Utilities Authority, abonanno-lynch@bcua.org  
Carolyn Brown-Dancy, Atlantic Health, Carolyn.dancy@atlantichealth.org   
Jeffery Bryk, Republic Services, JBryk@republicservices.com  
Paul Cascais, City of Summit, pcascais@cityofsummit.org  
Angela Celeste, Republic Services, A.Celeste@Republicservices.com  
Rachel Cohen, Middlesex County Improvement Authority, rachel.cohen@mciauth.com  
Joseph Colucci, Atlantic Health System, Joseph.Colucci@atlantichealth.org  
Kristin Conover, Pfizer, Kristin.G.Conover@pfizer.com  
Brian Constantino, Camden County Recycling, brian.constantino@camdencounty.com  
Karen Coppa, Atlantic Health Systems, karen.coppa@atlantichealth.org  
Roseanne Crisafi, Bergen Community College, rcrisafi@bergen.edu  
Raymond J. Cywinski, Suez, ray.cywinski@suez.com  
Bill Daddono, Heritage Waste Solutions, Daddonow@heritagewastesolutions.com  
Tony Damato, SGS, Anthony.damato@sgs.com  
Emily DeMaio, NJDEP, Emily.demaio@dep.nj.gov  
Nancy Dennion, Burlington Stores, Nancy.dennion@coat.com  
Manish Desai, EcoRich, LLC, manish.desai@ecorichenv.com  
Anthony A. Di Nardi, Voyager / T.T.S., AnthonyD@tts-vtc.com  
Sue Dorward, Raritan Valley Community College, Susan.Dorward@raritanval.edu  
Judy Fernandez, The Valley Hospital, jfernan@valleyhealth.com  
Aleta L Finney, Atlantic City Electric, An Exelon Company, alfinney@pepcoholdings.com  
Megan Fogarty, Burlington Stores, Meghan.Fogarty@coat.com  
Bob Frustaci, Premier Facility Management, bob@pfmgreen.com  
Pola Galie, Lower Forge Brewery Inc., pola@lowerforge.com    
Gina Gambacorto, NJDEP, Bureau of Energy and Sustainability, Gina.Gambacorto@dep.nj.gov  
David Gavura, McCarter & English, LLP, dgavura@mccarter.com  
JoAnn Gemenden, Union County Recycling Office, jgemenden@ucnj.org  
Bill Gischlar, Firmenich, william.gischlar@firmenich.com  
Jairo E. Gonzalez, Waste Pro Green Organic Recycling Solutions, jairo@residuosprogreen.com  
Kathy Grady, Rowan University, gradyk@rowan.edu  
Lorraine Graves, USEPA, Region 2, Graves.Lorraine@epa.gov  
Barbara Grippe, Township of Old Bridge, bgrippe@oldbridge.com  
Christopher Gulics, PSE&G, Christopher.Gulics@pseg.com  
Diane Hanlon, Middlesex County Improvement Authority, rachel.cohen@mciauth.com  
Brad Harabedian, Honeywell, brad.harabedian@honeywell.com  
Michael Halady, SBM Site Services, Inc., mhalady@sbmcorp.com  
Howard Halverson, The Valley Hospital, hhalver@valleyhealth.com  
Melissa Harvey, Somerset County Division of Solid Waste Management, 
Harvey@co.somerset.nj.us  
William Havel, Nokia of America Corporation, william.havel@nokia.com  



Priscilla Hayes, Environmental Consultant, priscilla.ellen.hayes@gmail.com  
Rich Hills, rjhillssr@optonline.net  
William R. Holley, Borough of Little Ferry, wrhdpw1@gmail.com  
Mario Ianiero, AERC Recycling Solutions, mianiero@aerc.com  
Nidal "Ned" Jelahej, NJ Rubber LLC, njrubber@gmail.com  
Erin Jensen, NJDEP, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, Erin.Jensen@dep.nj.gov  
Matthew Joslyn, Triumvirate Environmental, MJoslyn@triumvirate.com  
Suparna Kadam, EnterSolar, skadam@entersolar.com  
Margaret Kevin-King, Princeton Plasma Physics Lab, mking@pppl.gov   
Fredrik Khayati, NJDEP, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste, Fredrik.Khayati@dep.nj.gov  
Ron Kistner, Borough of Allendale, ronkistner@allendale.nj.gov  
Scott Kolvek, Atlantic Health Systems (Morristown Medical Center), 
Scott.Kolvek@atlantichealth.org  
Christopher LaBanca, NJ Rubber, LLC, tiremanagementllc@outlook.com  
Roberta Lang, New Jersey Department of Agriculture, roberta.lang@ag.state.nj.us  
Terry Laszczynski, New Jersey Resources, tlaszczynski@njng.com  
Mike Latronica, Hikma, mlatronica@hikma.com  
Bill Lehman, Waste Management, BLehman@wm.com  
Kasey Lenning. Township of Old Bridge, Klenning@oldbridge.com  
Wen Liu, Educational Testing Service, wliu@ets.org  
Tim Ludwig, Veolia, tim.ludwig@veolia.com  
Clare Lumkong, Bristol Myers Squibb, Clare.Lumkong@bms.com  
Johanna Luttrell, Village of Ridgewood, jluttrell@ridgewoodnj.net  
Melanie Lynch, Township of Galloway, mlynch@gtnj.org  
Jay M., Trenton Biogas,  
Andrew Marinelli, Veolia, andrew.marinelli@veolia.com  
Vince Magda, Church & Dwight, Vincent.magda@churchdwight.com  
Joe Marrella, Township of South Hackensack, jmarrella@southhackensacknj.org  
Greg McCarron, SCS Engineers, gmccarron@scsengineers.com  
Tom McGeachen Sustainability Consultant, PE, LEED AP O&M, tjm35@njit.edu  
Samantha A. McGraw, Sustainable Jersey, mcgraws@tcnj.edu  
Jay McLaughlin, Voyager / T.T.S., jjmcl1780@gmail.com  
Sean McLaughlin, Ocean County Solid Waste Mgt, smclaughlin@co.ocean.nj.us  
Joshua Melchor, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,  joshua.melchor@ml.com  
Fran Metzger, Monmouth County Department of Public Works & Engineering, 
fran.metzger@co.monmouth.nj.us   
Greg McCarron, SCS Engineers, GMcCarron@SCSEngineers.com  
Angie Morales, SBM Management, amorales1@sbmcorp.com  
Pete Morano, South Jersey Gas, pmorano@sjindustries.com  
Sue Murphy, Ingredion, susan.murphy@ingredion.com  
Sergio Pastor, NJ Rubber LLC, pastorconsultingllc@gmail.com  
Samantha Pultz, Atlantic Health System, Samantha.Pultz@atlantichealth.org  
Karen Raihofer, Summit Recycling Advisory Committee, karen.raihofer@gmail.com  
Fauzan Razziq, NJ Rubber, LLC, fr@njrubber.org  
Audrey Rozger, Township of Woodbridge, audrey.rozger@twp.woodbridge.nj.us  
Donny Russell, Borough of Demarest, drussell.demarestnj@gmail.com  



Gray Russell, Township of Montclair, Grussell@montclairnjusa.org  
Ed Russick, GTI, erussick@gti.com  
Michael Sandford, Verizon, Michael.Sandford@Verizon.com  
Sangeeta Sankar, Transtech Inc., 
Athena Sarafides, NJDEP, Bureau of Energy and Sustainability, Athena.sarafides@dep.nj.gov  
Amy Sarrinikolaou, Middletown Township, asarrinik@gmail.com  
Jessica Schott, Environmental Services Management Group, Inc., j.schott@esmg.com  
Nina Seiden, Passaic County Recycling Office, ninase@passaiccountynj.org  
Robin Sheridan, Borough of Keyport, robin.sheridan.keyport@gmail.com  
Christopher M. Sikorski, Middlesex County Division of Solid Waste Management, 
chris.sikorski@co.middlesex.nj.us  
Barbara Simpson, Cherry Street Kitchen, barbara@cherrystreetkitchen.com  
Joe Slomian, Monroe Township, jslomian@monroetwp.com  
Jon Francis Snyder, Environmental Services Management Group, Inc., j.snyder@esmg.com   
Fred Stanger, Middlesex County Division of Solid Waste Management, 
Fred.Stanger@co.middlesex.nj.us   
David Stires, Township of West Milford, Recycling@WestMilford.org  
Beth Stoudt, Shiseido Group USA, BStoudt@sai.shiseido.com  
Eric Stromfeld, Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., eric.stromfeld@ml.com  
Christine Symington, Sustainable Princeton, christine@sustainableprinceton.org  
Megan Synek, Habitat for Humanity of Burlington County and Greater-Trenton Princeton, 
msynek@habitatbcgtp.org  
Isander Vargas, Atlantic Health,  
Roh Vemula, Transtech Inc., roh@transtechinc.net  
Devin Walker, NJDEP, Compliance and Enforcement, Devin.Walker@dep.nj.gov  
Toni Wagner, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., Antoinette.Wagner@merck.com  
Louis Warnet, Township of Mahwah, lwarnetjr@yahoo.com  
Rachel Weisslitz, SBM Site Services, Inc., rweisslitz@sbmcorp.com   
Frederick Wilson, Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority, fwilson@co.morris.nj.us  
Gary Wohler, gjwretired@gmail.com  
John Zoller, Shiseido America, Inc., JZoller@sai.shiseido.com  
 
 
 
SR: Minutes November 1 2018 


